ORDINANCE NO \$5-73

CITY OF CENTERVILLE

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Leonard Stubbs on the 3rd day of Dec. , 1973.

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE SAFETY OF MOTOR VEHICLES ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF CENTERVILLE.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> No person shall operate or permit to be upon any street, alley or highway in the City of Centerville any motor vehicle that:

- (A) Was originally equipped with bumpers as standard equipment, unless the vehicle is equipped with bumpers equal to the original equipment.
- (B) Has a suspension system or body so modified that the height of any bumper on the vehicle varies more than three inches from the original manufactured bumper height for the vehicle.
- (C) The City Manager or anyone empowered by him is hereby authorized and directed to have any motor vehicle which is in violation of this ordinance removed from any street, alley or highway in the City and impounded at the expense of the owner.

Section 2. Whoever violates this ordinance shall be fined twenty-five Dollars (\$25.00) for the first offense; for each subsequent offense such person shall be fined not less than fifty dollars (\$50.00) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or imprisoned sixty days or both.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 3rd day of December, 1973.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 85-73, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the __3_d day of __December_, 1973.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney Clerk of the Council